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PORCS, icr  AVRIL 1990 

HHILIGTS 

Total Pig Ntjubera Down 3% 

The Canadian hog industry is continuing on a 
downward trend. Total pig numbers for Canada at April 
1. 1990 are estimated at 10,578,500, 3% less than 
Apr I 1, at 1 II. Ard 11011. In hot', the East and 

for Br.n1dirw .a.d Urnd 1i Its Down 2% 

The nueber of sows for breeding and bred guts is 
estimated at 1,061,000, down 2% from April 1, 1989 at 
1,087,800. Sow numbers decreased by 3% in the East 
and 2% in the West. 

killed and Eaten 

The quarterly estimates of killed and esten have 
been revised. The new estimation procedure better 
reflects seasonal patterns. 

Methodology S.uary - Pigs 

Historically, pig estimates have been made on the 
basis of surveys conducted quarterly at January 1, 
April 1, July 1, and October 1. In an effort to 
reduce response burden to producers, October and April 
surveys have been discontinued as of October 1, 1983. 

Inventory estimates carried in October and April 
publications are arrived at through the use of 
supply-disposition balance sheets. On the supply 
side, historic patterns and relationships are used to 
arrive at estimates of pigs saved. On the disposition 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Enable des pores, diminution de 31 

L'industrie canadienne du porc connait toujours one 
tendance h la baisse. Selon lea estimations, le nombre total 
de porca au Canada au Ter  avril 1990 6tait de 10,578,500, 3% 
de mobs pJatj  j Lr auril 1989, 1 10,861,000. LEst et lOuest 
ord porno ire 1ri ot barr dr l. 

Injier; pour La reproduction et jetzles truies 
saillies, diminution de 2% 

Le noinbre de truies pour la reproduction et de jounea 
truies saillies eat estimé è 1,061,000, soit 2% de moAns quau 
1er avril 1989, i 1,087,800. Le nombre de truies a diminué de 
3% dana lEst et de 2% dans l'Ouest. 

Tués et coneomsa 

Lea estimations trimestrielles des porcs tués et consommés 
a Is ferme ont été révisées. La nouvelle méthode utilisée 
pour eat imer reflète mieux lea tendances saisonnières. 

Aperçu de Is .éthodologie — pores 

Hiatoriquement, les estimations pour lea porcs ont été 
obtenues en se basant cur des enquètes trimestrielles 
conduites au 1er  janvier, avril, juillet et octobre. Afin de 
réduire Ic fardeau de réponse des producteurs, les enquêtes 
d'octobre et dacril ont été annulées It partir du 10r  octobre 
1983. 

Les estimations, pour les inventaires, contenues dana lea 
publications d'octobre et d'avril sont obtenues I partir de 
bilans sur Is disponibilité at l'écoulement. On so sert de 
iudèles hustoriques at de relations pour arriver au nombre de 
porcelets récheppés en cc qui concerne Is partie disponibilité 
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du bilan. 	L'écoulement est calculé b partir de 
données administratives pour les exportations et 
lee abattages canrnerciaux et des relations 
historiques nous aident a obtenir les pertes par 
mart et les abattages sur la ferme. 

Les mises bas anticipées pour avril, mai et 
juin 1990 contenues dans ce rapport ant été obte-
nues en se basant principalement sur l'Enquête 
sur les ferines du 1er  janvier 1990. Toutefois, 
on a procédé a des ajustements pour certaines 
provinces. 

Les estimations, pour les porcs pour le 1er 
janvier et le 1er juillet, se fondent sur les 
renseignements fournis par un échantillon d'éle-
veurs de chaque province b travers le pays. Lea 
données sont recueillies a l'aide de l'enquête 
sur les fermes au 1er  janvier et d'une enquete 
descriptive au 1er  juillet. Des estimations de 
niveau airisi que les variations du nombre de 
porcs depuis l'enquête précédente sont produites 
et appliquées aux estimations précédentes pour 
produire les chif free actuels. L'échantillon eat 
stratifié selon la province et la taille de 
l'exploitation. On ajuste ensuite les résultats 
de cette enquête afin de les rendre compatibles 
avec lee bilans sur la disponibilité et 
l'écoulement. Ces bilans comprennent les mimes 
bas, las marts, les mises en marché, lee 
mouvements interprovinciaux et internationaux 
ainsi que les variations dans las inventaires. 

side, administrative data is used for 
exports and corrrnercial slaughter and histor-
ical relationships are used to determine 
death loss and farm kill. 

Farrowing intentions for April, May and 
June of 1990 carried in this publication are 
based primarily on the January 1, 1990 Farm 
Survey. However, ajustments in some 
provinces were required. 

Pig estimates at January 1, and July 1 
are based on information provided by a 
sample of farmers in each province across 
the country. Data are collected through the 
January Farm survey with reference date of 
January 1, and the National Farm Survey with 
reference date of July 1. Level estimates 
as well as measures of change in pig numbers 
from previous surveys are generated and 
chained to previous estimates to arrive at 
current figures. The sample is stratified 
by province and by size of operation. 
Results of surveys are modified to conform 
with supply-disposition balance sheets, 
which include births, deaths, marketings, 
interprovincial and international movements 
as well as changes in inventory. 



IA8LE 1. Total Piqa: P4..ber an Fares, by Province, 1989 and 1990 

TA8LEAIJ 1. lotal des x,rca: t4i.bre dis lee ferues, per province, 1989 at 1990 

April 	1, July 1, October 1, January 1, April 	1, April 	1, 
1989 1989 1989 1990 1990 1990/1989 

Proviw- p.  
1er avril 1ar juillet 1er octobre 1er Janvier 1er avtil 1er avriI 
1989 1989 1989 1990 1990 1990/1989 

thousands - milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 100 
P.E.I. - T.-P.-C. 123.0 122.0 120.0 118.0 117.0 95 
N.S. - N. 143.0 141.0 137.0 129.0 128.0 90 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 99.0 97.0 97.0 95.0 95.0 96 
Qué. 3,050.0 3,070.0 3,080.0 3,055.0 3,035.0 100 
Ont. 3,280.0 3,230.0 3,270.0 3,210.0 3,150.0 96 

East - Tot.l - EBt 6,711.0 6,676.0 6,120.0 6,623.0 6,541.0 97 

Man. 1,280.0 1,265.0 1,270.0 1,265.0 1,240.0 97 
Seek. 855.0 830.0 825.0 835.0 840.0 98 
Alta. - AIb. 1,790.0 1,760.0 1,760.0 1,740.0 1,735.0 97 
B.C. - C.-B. 225.0 232.0 229.0 231.0 222.5 99 

West - Total - Ouest 4,150.0 4,007.0 4,004.0 4,071.0 4,037.5 91 

CANADA 10,861.0 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 10,578.5 91 

IA&E 2. Sows for Breeding wd Brad Cilts: P4ber an Fares, by Province, 1989 wW 1990 

I A8!.EAU 2. Truies xur 1s reprodcat ion at jeonas truies sail! joe: Nwabre dwis lee ferues, per province, 1989 at 1990 

April 	1, July 	1, October 1, January 1, April 	1, April 	1 
1989 1989 1989 1990 1990 1990/1989 

Province 
1er avril 1er juillet 1er octobre 1er janvier 1er avril 1er avtll 
1989 1989 1989 1990 1990 1990/1989 

thousands - milliers 1. 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 100 
P.E.I. - 	t.-P.-. 14.0 13.7 13.3 13.1 13.1 94 
N.S. 	- N.-. 13.2 12.8 12.5 11.6 11.6 88 
N.B. 	- N.-8. 10.6 10.0 9.5 9.3 9.1 86 
Qué. 289.0 290.0 289.0 287.0 288.0 100 
Ont. 340.0 329.0 336.0 $28.0 325.0 96 

East - Total - Eat 668.5 657.2 662.0 650.7 648.5 97 

Man. 128.0 127.0 127.0 127.0 127.0 99 
Sask. 86.0 85.0 84.0 85.0 84.0 98 
A1t. - AIb. 183.0 180.0 178.0 177.0 179.0 98 
B.C. 	- C.-8. 22.3 23.0 22.8 22.7 22.5 101 

West - Total - Ouest 419.3 415.0 411.8 409.7 412.5 98 

CANP)A 1,007.8 1,072.2 1,073.8 1,060.4 1,061.0 98 
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TABLE 3. Boars, Breading Stock, 411 Other Pigs: P&ber on Far.e, by Province, April 1, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 3. Verrats, Stocks de reprodition, tous lea .jtras porca: Nowbre dane lee ferues, per jiovince, I s  1r cyril 1989 et 

1990 

Boars, 6 monthS and over 	Breading stock 	All other pigs 

Province 	
Verrats, 6 mois at plus 	Pour Is reproduction 	bus les autces pores 

1989r 1990 1990/1989 1989r 1990 1990/1989 1989r 1990 1990/1989 

thousands thousands S thousands 

milliers milliers milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.1 0.1 100 1.8 1.8 100 14.2 14.2 100 

P.E.I. - t.-P.-C. 0.9 0.8 89 14.9 13.9 93 108.1 103.1 95 

N.S. 	- N.-E. 0.7 0.6 86 13.9 12.2 88 129.1 115.8 90 

N.B. 0.6 0.5 83 11.2 9.6 86 87.8 85.4 97 

Qué. 14.0 14.0 100 303.0 302.0 100 2,747.0 2,733.0 99 

Ont. 21.0 21.0 100 361.0 346.0 96 2,919.0 2,804.0 96 

East - Tot.! - Let 37.3 37.0 99 105.8 685.5 97 6,005.2 5,855.5 98 

Man. 8.5 8.0 94 136.5 135.0 99 1,143.5 1,105.0 97 

Sask. 7.0 7.0 100 93.0 91.0 98 762.0 749.0 98 

Alta - AIb. 13.0 12.0 92 196.0 191.0 97 1,594.0 1,544.0 97 

B.C. - C.-B. 1.4 1.4 100 23.7 23.9 101 201.3 198.6 99 

West - Total - Ouest 29.9 28.4 95 449.2 440.9 98 3,100.8 3,596.6 97 

CAM'.DA 67.2 65.4 91 1,155.0 1,126.4 98 9,706.0 9,452.1 97 

TABLE 4. 411 Other Pigs: Mber by Weight GroL,) and Province, April 1, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 4. bus las eutrea pores: P4bre per grota de poids at per crovince, le ler  cyril 1989 at 1990 

Under 45 potaids (20 kg) 
	

45-130 poisids (20-60 kg) 
	

Over 130 potsids (60 kg 

Province 
	Weins de 45 livres (20 kg) 

	
45-130 livres (20-60 kg) 

	
Plus de 130 livres (60 kg) 

1989r 	1990 	1990/1989 	1989r 	1990 	1990/1989 	1989" 	1990 	1990/1989 

thousands 	 thousands 	S 	thousands 	S 

milliers 	 milliers 	 milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 
P.E.I. - 
N.S. - 
N.B. 
Qué. 
Ont. 

East - Total - Eat 

Man. 
Sask. 
Alta - Mb. 
B.C. - C. -B. 

West - Total - (kiest 

CANADA 

	

4.6 	4.5 	98 

	

40.4 	38.5 	95 

	

40.7 	36.6 	90 

	

35.8 	34.0 	95 

	

1,010.0 	1,015.0 	100 

	

1,005.0 	955.0 	95 

	

2,136.5 	2,083.6 	98 

	

595.0 	370.0 	94 

	

235.0 	240.0 	102 

	

540.0 	520.0 	96 

	

67.0 	68.5 	102 

	

1,237.0 	1,198.5 	91 

	

3,313.5 	3,282.1 	97 

5.6 5.6 100 
38.1 36.5 96 

45.0 40.3 90 

27.0 26.7 99 

915.0 915.0 100 

990.0 960.0 97 

2,020.7 	1,984.1 	98 

380.0 375.0 	99 

260.0 255.0 	98 

$35.0 $10.0 	95 

67.0 65.5 	98 

1,242.0 1,205.') 	97 

3,262.7 3,189.6 	98 

4.0 4.1 103 
29.6 28.1 95 

43.4 38.9 90 

25.0 24.7 99 
822.0 803.0 98 

924.0 889.0 96 

1,848.0 	1,187.8 	97 

368.5 360.0 	98 

267.0 254.0 	95 

519.0 514.0 	99 

67.3 64.6 	96 

1,221.8 1,192.6 	98 

3,069.8 2,980.4 	97 



1A81( S. Some Farrowed and Sows Brad to Fsrraw, by Designated Quarters 

IADLEAO 5. Truism syt cia bes et truism devwt .ettre bee, per tri.estre 

drrowed - Ayant mis bas 

Lly-August-Septsmber 
	 October-November-Decanter 

Pru ince 	
Juillet-aotit-septembre 

	 Octobre-noventre-décentre 

1988 1989 1989/1988 1988 1989r 1989/1988 

thousands - milliera S thousands - milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.8 0.7 Be 0.8 0.7 88 
P.E.I. - I.-P.-C. 6.4 6.2 97 6.6 6.1 92 
N.S. 	- N.-r. 7.6 7.0 92 7.7 6.9 90 
N.B. 	- N.-8. 5.3 4.8 91 5.2 4.7 90 
Qué. 151.0 153.0 101 153.0 151.0 99 

t. 164.0 157.0 96 162.0 152.0 94 

East - Totel - Est 335.1 328.7 96 335.3 321.4 

Han. 70.0 69.0 99 72.0 69.0 96 
Sask. 36.0 34.0 94 36.0 34.0 94 
Alta. - AIb. 78.0 77.0 99 81.0 76.0 94 
B.C. - C.-B. 13.0 12.6 97 13.2 13.1 99 

West - Total - 0uet 197.0 192.6 98 202.2 192.1 	95 

CANADA 532.1 521.3 96 537.5 513.5 

Farrowed Farrowed Expected to Farrow 

ant mis baa Ayant mis has Devant mettre has 

3anuary-Februar5-March Apr il-May-JLre 

.)anvier-fAvrier-mars Avri I-mai-juin 

1989 	1990r 1990/1989 1989 199or 1990/1989 

thousands - milliers S thousands - milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.7 	 0.7 100 0.7 0.7 100 
P.E.I. - 1.-P.-t. 6.5 	 6.1 94 6.4 6.0 94 
N.S. - N.-t. 7.5 	 7.0 93 7.4 6.8 92 
N.B. - N.-B. 5.4 	 4.6 85 4.8 4.4 92 

Qu6. 150.0 	152.0 101 152.0 151.0 99 
Ont. 158.0 	151.0 96 153.0 153.0 100 

(sat - Total - Eat 326.1 	321.4 98 324.3 321.9 99 

Han. 70.0 	68.0 97 69.0 70.0 101 
Sask. 36.0 	33.0 92 35.0 36.0 105 
Alta. 	- AIb. 81.0 	79.0 98 78.0 77.0 99 
B.C. 	- C.-8. 12.5 	12.9 103 12.8 12.8 100 

West - Total - Duost 199.5 	192.9 97 194.8 195.8 101 

CANADA 527.6 	514.3 97 519.1 517.7 100 
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TA8LE 6. Pigs &rn and Pigs Ssvad(1), by Province, lot Quarter 1989 wmi 1990 

TA&LAU 6. Porcelats ns at porc.1.ts rchspp4s(1), per Aovince, br  tri.estre de 1989 at 1990 

Pigs born 	 Pigs saved(1) 

Province 	 Porcelets n4s 	 Porcelets rchappAsfl 

1990 	 1990/1989 	198O 	 1990 	 1990/1989 

thousands - milliers 	 thousands - milliers 	 1. 

Nfld. - T.-N. 7.8 7.8 100 7.0 7.1 101 
P.E.I. - t.-P.-C. 57.2 54.6 95 51.7 49.3 95 
N.S. 	-. N.-. 68.9 63.2 92 61.9 57.2 92 
N.B. 	- N.-8. 47.5 59.4 83 41.0 33.9 83 
Qu4. 1,360.0 1,385.0 102 1,211.0 1,252.0 103 
Ont. 1,430.0 1,380.0 97 1,286.0 1,214.0 94 

East - Total - Eat 2,971.4 2,930.0 99 2,658.6 2,613.5 98 

Man. 640.0 610.0 95 582.0 543.0 93 
Sask. 325.0 295.0 91 291.5 259.0 89 
Alts - AIb. 740.0 720.0 97 661.0 647.0 98 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 111.0 116.0 105 103.0 109.5 106 

Weat - Total - Ik,est 1,816.0 1,741.0 96 1,637.5 1,558.5 95 

CNMLM 4,787.4 4,671.0 98 4,296.1 4,172.0 97 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at March 31. 
(1) Porca vivants b l'ge du sevrage ou vivants at rn encore sevrés le 31 mars. 

TABLE 1. Pig Eati.mtas, Canade, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 7. Emtia.tions des porca, Canada, 1989 at 1990 

Province 

April 	1, 
1989 

1er avril 
1989 

July 	1, 
1989 

1er juillet 
1989 

October 1, 
1989 

or octobre 
1989 

January 1, 
1990 

1er janvier 
1990 

April 	1, 
1990 

1eT avril 
1990 

April 	1, 
1990/1989 

1er avril 
1990/1989 

thousands - milliers 

inventory - inventaire 

Breeding stock, 6 months and over - 

Pour Is reproduction, 6 mois at plus 1,155.0 1,139.0 1,139.5 1,126.1 1,126.4 98 
Sows for breeding and 	bred guts - 

Truies pour Is reproduction et 
jeunes truies saillies 1,087.8 1,072.2 1,075.8 1,060.4 1,061.0 98 

Boars, 6 months and over - Verrats de 
6 mois at plus 67.2 66.8 65.7 65.7 65.4 97 

All other pigs - bus lea autres pores 9,706.0 9,624.0 9,664.5 9,567.9 9,452.1 97 

Under 45 pounds (20 kg) - Moms tIe 
45 livres (20 kg) 3,373.5 3,291.4 3,319.4 5,248.9 3,282.1 97 

45-130 pounds (20-60 kg) - 45-130 
iivres (20-60 kg) 3,262.7 3,273.4 3,291.3 3,272.0 3,189.6 98 

Over 150 pounds (60 kg) 	- Plus tIe 
ISO hares (60 kilograeses) 5,069.8 3,059.2 3,055,8 5,047.0 2,980.4 97 

Total 10,861.0 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 10,578.5 97 



IABL1 8. UuuI(ja S,ipply-disposit ion Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Prel iminary 

1BLEAU 8. Biiwi aur Is dieponibilitê at I'&ouIent des pprcs, pDur Is Canada, per tri.natre - 
Prl iinaire 

1989 
1st Qiarter 
1990 

2nd quarterr 	3rd quarter' 	4th quarterr 	
ier trimestre 

Zièine trimestrer  Slbme trimestre' 4ieive trimestrer 1990 

animals - '000 - animaus 

Beginning inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 	 10,861.0 	 10,763.0 	 10,804.0 	 10,694.0 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
rechappCs 	 4,204.4 	 4,259.7 	 4,139.9 	 4,172.0 

International imports(l) - 
linportat ions interns- 
tionales(1) 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Total siçpiy - Diaponibilit4 
total. 	 15,065.4 	 15,002.1 	 14,943.9 	 14,866.0 

Inding inventory - Inventaire 
de Is fin 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 10,578.5 

Deaths - Morts 137.7 137.7 139.1 136.0 

orcmnatjoris(2) - Condanna- 
tiuiis(2) 15.8 15.2 15.3 15.4 

Output - D4bit 4,148.9 4,045.8 4,095.5 4,136.1 

International eports(3) - 

Eeportations internationa- 
lea(S) 224.5 243.5 247.6 227.6 

Killed and eaten - Tuês at 
consoiiyn8s 3.4 1.7 26.2 13.4 

federal-provincial inspected 
sIaihter(l) - Abattages 
inspectes mu fêdCrl at mu 
provincial(1) 5,779.8 3,645.0 3,678.1 3,758.1 

Other sJmjhter - Autres 
abattages 141.2 155.6 143.6 137.0 

Residual - Rêsiduet - - - - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
(1) Rapport sur La marchê des bestiaus at de Is viande au Canada. 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vêtrinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. 
(3) Statistiquc Canada, Division du Conenerce International. 



Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-class6s,( 1 ) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

('000) 	 1988 
111989 320 

30J[L 	 I 	
1990 

II?iII1If: II ii;II.:;l1 
II III II liii. liii. liii 

(000) 

320 

300 

280 

260 

240 

220 

0 0 
Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
Janv. 	Fv. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil 	AoUt 	 Dec. 

(') In federally and provincially inspected plants. 
(t ) Dans les abatloirs inspectés par les gouvernements fédéral et provinciaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source: Rappori sur le marché des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Ontario 
Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indlce 100, hablllés, Ontario 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au Canada 



Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Feb 	Mar 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov 	Dec. 

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Juil. 	AOüt 	 Dec. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source Rappol sur le marché des hestiaux el do la viande au Canada. 
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SYMBS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CUNVENTIOP*IELS 

Les signes conventionriels suivants sont em-
ployés unilormément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant Ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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